US Tech Test Report  FCC Part 15.209/249
FCC ID:  CN2-CP1000BLE
IC:   1007A-CP1000BLE
Test Report Number:  20-0304
Issue date:  November 30, 2020
Model:  CP1000BLE
Page 1 of 2
MPE/SAR exclusion
SAR Exclusion:
General SAR test exclusion per KDB 447498 D01 V06 section 4.3
Test exclusion conditions are based on source-based time averaged maximum
conducted output power of the RF channel, adjusted for tune-up tolerance, and the
minimum test separation distance required for the exposure conditions.
For 100 MHz to 6 GHz and test separation distances ≤ 50 mm, the 1-g and 10-g
SAR test exclusion thresholds are determined by the following:
[(max. power of channel mW) / (min. test separation distance, mm)] * [(√fGHz)]
Where the result must be ≤ 3.0 for 1-g SAR and ≤ 7.0 for 10-g SAR
EUT source based time averaged (SBTA) = (output power + antenna gain * duty
cycle)
SBTA= -0.52 dBm + 3.0 dBm * (1.0) = 2.48 dBm = 1.77 mW
1.77 mW/50 mm * (√2.44 GHz) = 0.553 << 3.0 for 1-g SAR and ≤ 7.0 for 10-g SAR
EUT meets the requirements for ≤ 50mm separation distance.
Output Power calculation: EIRP (dBm)= E(dBuV/m) + 20*log (3) – 104.8, where 3 is
the measurement distance in meters.
94.74 dBuV/m (max field strength from test report)
= -0.52 dBm EIRP
US Tech Test Report  FCC Part 15.209/249
FCC ID:  CN2-CP1000BLE
IC:   1007A-CP1000BLE
Test Report Number:  20-0304
Issue date:  November 30, 2020
Model:  CP1000BLE
Page 2 of 2
RSS-102, 2.5.1 Exemption Limits for Routine Evaluation SAR Evaluation:
SAR evaluation is required if the separation distance between the user and/or
bystander and the antenna and/or radiating element of the device is less than or
equal to 20 cm except when the device operates at or below the applicable output
power levels presented in Table 1 below.
Output power level shall be the higher of the maximum conducted or equivalent
isotopically radiated power (e.i.r.p) source-based time averaged (SBTA) output
power.
In this case the SBTA = 1.77 mW (see pg 1 above for calculation).
The maximum output power is less than 4mW @ 2450 MHz and is considered to be
exempt from routine evaluations for separation distance up to ≤ 5 mm.
All calculations performed by:
Test Engineer: ___George Yang___   Date: November 30, 2020
Signature:____________________